or not substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset have been transferred to the
lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendments to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the
classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 July 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of
the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid land
lease payment to property, plant and equipment and properties under development retrospectively. The application
of the amendments to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

Summary of the effects of restatements
The effects of the restatements on the Group’s results for the current and prior year are as follows:

2010 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in income tax expense and increase in profit for the year 604,504 527,899

The effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 1 July 2009
and 30 June 2010 are as follows:

As at Effects of the restatements of

1.7.2009 Classification As at

(originally

stated)

Deferred

taxation

of leasehold

land

1.7.2009

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 570,037 – 106,405 676,442

Properties under development 381,783 – 813,652 1,195,435

Prepaid lease payments – non-current 909,485 – (909,485) –

Prepaid lease payments – current 10,572 – (10,572) –

Deferred tax liabilities (1,075,227) 912,890 – (162,337)

Total effects on net assets 912,890 –

Retained profits 7,841,388 910,741 – 8,752,129

Property revaluation reserve 10,875 2,149 – 13,024

Total effects on equity 912,890 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Hopewell Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2010/11 103

For the year ended 30 June 2011
(continued)

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Summary of the effects of restatements (continued)

As at Effects of the restatements of
30.6.2010 Classification As at
(originally

stated)
Deferred
taxation

of leasehold
land

30.6.2010
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 693,438 – 103,560 796,998
Properties under development 202,664 – 661,171 863,835
Prepaid lease payments – non-current 758,358 – (758,358) –
Prepaid lease payments – current 6,373 – (6,373) –
Deferred tax liabilities (1,739,223) 1,517,394 – (221,829)

Total effects on net assets 1,517,394 –

Retained profits 11,080,230 1,515,245 – 12,595,475
Property revaluation reserve 10,875 2,149 – 13,024

Total effects on equity 1,517,394 –

The effects of the restatements described above on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the current

and prior year are summarised below:

2010 2011
HK$ HK$

Figures before adjustments 4.81 5.76
Adjustments arising from the restatements 0.69 0.60

Adjusted 5.50 6.36

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards and interpretations that have been issued

but are not yet effective:

HKAS 1 (Amendments) Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income1

HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) Employee Benefits2

HKAS 24 (as revised in 2009) Related Party Disclosures3